Iowa, and the Cerro Gordo Republican, published at Mason City, Iowa: *Provided*, the same be done without expense to the State.

Approved, April 4, 1870.

CHAPTER 57.

PUBLICATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE LAWS.

AN ACT to Provide for the Publication and Distribution of the APRIL 4.

Laws of the Thirteenth General Assembly of the State of Iowa.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Printed and distributed of Iowa, That the laws passed at the regular tributed, how. session of the Thirteenth General Assembly shall be 1868; ch. 81. printed and distributed pursuant to the provisions of an act entitled "An act to provide for the publication and distribution of the laws of the Twelfth General Assembly of the State of Iowa," approved, March 14, 1868.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Taking effect. shall take effect from and after its publication in the Daily Iowa State Register, and Daily Des Moines Bulletin, newspapers published at Des Moines.

Approved, April 4, 1870.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Daily Iowa State Register and Des Moines Daily Bulletin, April 6, 1870.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 58.

DANIEL CONRAD, J. P., CLINTON COUNTY.

An Act to Legalize the Acts of Daniel Conrad while acting as Justice of the Peace in Deep Creek Township, in Clinton County.

Whereas, Daniel Conrad, for a time during the year Preamble. 1869, acted as justice of the peace in Deep Creek township, in Clinton county, under the belief that his bond as

^{*}See Addenda.